
 

 
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 16 September 2020 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 
2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

3   Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 August 2020  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

4   Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

5   Directions Tracker - HSCP20.042  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

6   Transformation Evaluation - HSCP20.040  (Pages 27 - 58) 
 

 CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 

 

7   Confirmation of Assurance   
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 



 

1 
 

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 

1. Introduction 

(1) The Risk, Audit & Performance (RAP) Committee is identified as a 
Committee of the Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of 
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the 
Committee will be considered as an integral part of the Standing Orders. 

 

(2) The RAP Committee of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the 
Board. 

 

(3) The purpose of the Committee is to provide assurance to the IJB on the 
robustness of the Partnership’s risk management, financial 
management, service performance and governance arrangements, 
including for the avoidance of do
[...]
; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 10



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair) ; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor Gill 
Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Sandra MacLeod and Alex Stephen 
 
Also in attendance;  Kundai Sinclair (legal) and Derek Jamieson (Clerk)  
  
 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute 
can be found here. Please note that if any changes are made to this 
minute at the point of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent 
minute and this document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 25 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the draft minute of its last meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :-  
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 
 
The Committee heard that all intended business since the last meeting in February 
2020 had been updated to indicate the status of that requirement and how it had been 
discharged. Moving forward, the Planner would be presented in its regular format. 
 
The Committee resolved :-  
to note the content of the Business Planner. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=553


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP 20.027 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented the latest version of the ACHSCP Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Committee heard from the Business Lead, ACHSCP who presented an overview of 
the Register and advised Members that a Planning and Risk Workshop would take 
place on 20 October 2020. 
 
The Business Lead provided a specific update on Risk 6 – Reputational Damage and 
received comment from Members. 
 
The Committee heard that the format of the Register had been developed from the 
Good Governance workshops and was of similar style to that used by the partner 
organisations. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the revised Strategic Risk Register in the Appendix to the 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved :-  
(i) to approve the recommendation,  
(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to amend Risk 6 as provided during the 

meeting; and 
(iii) to note that a Risk and Planning Workshop will take place on 20 October 2020. 
 
 
BOARD ASSURANCE & ESCALATION FRAMEWORK - HSCP.20.026 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
which presented a revised version of the IJB’s Board and Escalation Framework 
(BAEF).  
 
The Committee heard from the Business Lead, ACHSCP who provided an overview of 
the report, explained the BAEF and its appendix. 
 
The Committee discussed the revised version and provided comment and feedback to 
the Business Lead. 
 

Page 12



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework as 

attached in the appendix to this report; and  
(b) note that the Framework will be reviewed by the Committee on an 

annual basis. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework as attached in the 

appendix to the report,  
(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to introduce amendments to the appendix as 

provided by the Members, 
(iii) to approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework following 

amendment; and 
(iv) to note that the Framework will be reviewed by the Committee on an annual basis. 
 
 
RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE DUTIES REPORT - HSCP.20.030 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), 
ACHSCP which presented a review of reporting for 2019-20 and an intended schedule 
of reporting for 2020-21 to ensure that the Committee is fulfilling all the duties as set out 
in its terms of reference. 
 
The Chair advised Members the report was a straightforward presentation on how 
duties had been fulfilled and would continue to be fulfilled. 
 
The Committee heard from the CFO who provided a summary of the report which 
provided details on the where and when reports had been provided to maintain 
assurance. This included the period since March 2020 during which time reports 
intended for the Committee had been discharged via the IJB. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the content of the RAPC Duties report as attached at Appendix A and subject 

to amendments as provided by the Members; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to present this report to the RAPC on an annual 

basis at the start of each financial year. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

Page 13



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.20.028 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the Internal Audit Annual Report – 2019/20. 
 
The Committee heard from the Interim Chief Internal Auditor who advised this year’s 
report was slightly delayed due to the continuing pandemic. An update on outstanding 
work was provided together with mitigations and timelines. 
 
The Interim Chief Internal Auditor was able to provide ‘Reasonable Assurance’ to the 
Committee on the work of the IJB and its Committees. 
 
Members discussed the outstanding Asset Management Plan. 
 
The Chief Officer, ACHSCP advised the Committee that this was now being considered 
along with Operation Home First which would identify where assets would be required 
and in which form. It was acknowledged that an Asset management plan had been 
outstanding for some time but indicated that a report could be presented to the 
Committee on the current position. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20, 
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational independence 

of Internal Audit, 
(c) note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2019/20; and 
(d) note the progress that management has made with implementing recommendations 

agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer to provide a report on Asset Management Strategy the 

Committee on 3 November 2020. 
 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN DASHBOARD - HSCP.20.029 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
which provided an update on performance progress against the Strategic Plan, and 
further development of the Strategic Plan Dashboard. 
 
The Committee heard from the Development Officer, ACHSCP who provided a 
summary of the report and the continuing development of the Dashboard. 

Page 14



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee heard that the aspiration was to make all relevant data available to all 
appropriate people across the multi-agency environment. 
 
Members provided feedback on comment on the dashboard and presentation to enable 
enhancement and understanding of the Dashboard. The need for access to further to 
assess was intimated and the Development Officer advised any member who could not 
access the Dashboard to make contact. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee - 
(a) note the progress made against the Strategic Plan to date; and 
(b) note the further development work on performance indicators particularly to 

demonstrate delivery on Operation Home First. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations 
 
 
CONTRACTS REGISTER AND COMMISSIONING PLAN - HSCP.20.025 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, AHSCP 
which updated the committee on progress made to date against our Strategic 
Commissioning plan and its congruence with the contracts register. 
 
The Committee heard from the Strategic Procurement Manager, ACC who provided a 
summary of the report and advised some changes had been instigated by the 
continuing pandemic. Whilst there had been some modifications, the plan remained 
largely the same as previously circulated. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the progress made against the plan during the year 2020 - 
2021 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
To approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
11. The Committee indicated they had received Assurance from the reports 
presented. 

- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chairperson 

Page 15



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 16



1

2

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report

Report 

Number 
Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Update/ 

Status 

(RAG)

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Standing Item Review of relevant Audit Scotland 

reports

Good practice to see national position
Alex Stephen

Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP R

No Audit Scotland Report 

activity

Standing Item Transformation Programme 

Monitoring 

Quarterly Reporting
HSCP.20.040  Gail Woodcock

Transformation 

Lead
ACHSCP

Standing Item Review of Code of Conduct Per APSC Terms of Reference Jess Anderson Legal Governance T Delayed until November

12.02.2020 Directions Tracker To present an overview of Directions provided to 

ACC and NHSG
HSCP.20.RAP  Alison Macleod

Strategy and 

Performance
ACHSCP

Standing Item Review of relevant Audit Scotland 

reports

Good practice to see national position
Alex Stephen

Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP

Standing Item Transformation Programme 

Monitoring 

Quarterly Reporting
Gail Woodcock

Transformation 

Lead
ACHSCP

11.08.2020
Recovery - Operation Home First - 

HSCP.20.015

On 11.08.2020, the IJB directed (iii)	to present the 

intended Performance Indicators to the Risk Audit 

and Performance Committee.

Gail Woodcock
Transformation 

Lead
ACHSCP

26.08.2020

RAPC Duties Report - 

HSCP.20.030

On 26.08.2020, the RAPC  instruct the Chief 

Officer to provide a report on Asset Management 

Strategy to the Committee on 3 November 2020. 
Chief Officer

Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP

08.09.2020

ADP Annual Report - 

HSCP.20.038

08.09.20 IJB Decsion - (iv)	to instruct the Chief 

Officer, ACHSCP to present a report on 

redistribution of funding aligned to ADP approved 

workstreams to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee on 3 November 2020 

Chief Officer ADP Lead ACHSCP

Standing Item Strategic Risk Register  Bi-Annual - August and February
Martin Allan

Business 

Manager
ACHSCP

Standing Item Financial Monitoring Report  Nov-19 (IJB), Feb (APS)
Alex Stephen

Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP

Annual Internal Audit Plan RAP to review and approve annual Audit Plan
Colin Harvey

Interim Chief 

Internal Auditor
Governance

3 November 2020

26 January 2021

RISK and AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

23 September 2020

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1. This report presents the Risk, Audit & Performance (RAP) Committee with 

an overview of Directions instructed to ACC and NHS to date.  
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit & Performance Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of this report.  

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1  As per the Roles and Responsibilities Protocol of the IJB and its 
Committees, the IJB are obliged to “to issue Directions to the Partners 
under sections 26 and 27 of the 2014 Act, in line with the Integration 
Scheme and legislative framework sitting around the CEO’s of the 
Partners.“. This report is to provide Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Date of Meeting 

26.08.2020 

 
Report Title 

Directions  

 
Report Number  

HSCP.20.042 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer   

Report Author Details  

Name: Grace Milne  
Job Title: Development Officer 
Performance and Strategy  
Email Address:  
gracemilne@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Appendices  a. Direction Tracker  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gracemilne@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 

 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE 

the opportunity overview the Directions submitted to date and note the 
process to which this is maintained.  

 
3.2 To date there have been 76 directions submitted since a tracker process was 

established. The tracker, as shown at Appendix A, shows when they were 
submitted to the parent organisations, the financial commitment, and the 
status of each direction. The majority of the directions issued by Integration 
Joint Board are to incur financial expenditure and are therefore centred 
around commissioning or our transformation programme. 

 
3.3 The Tracker (Appendix A) is regularly used within the Chief Officer’s 

performance meetings, ensuring overview from Chief Executives from the 
parent organisations and Chair and Vice Chair of IJB. The tracker is regularly 
updated by the leadership team and lead officers.  There are two 
classifications of progress  

 
1. Complete – the represents a direction where the date has expired and 

the direction is either no longer required or has been superseded by 
a new direction,  

 
2. Ongoing – is used where the current direction is still valid. 

 
4. Implications for IJB  

 
4.1. Equalities – there are no direct implications arising from this report.  

 
4.2. Fairer Scotland Duty – there are no direct implications arising from this 

report.  
 

4.3. Financial – there are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 

4.4. Workforce - there are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 

4.5. Legal – there are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 
4.6. Other – NA 
 
 
5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan  

 
5.1. Ensuring that the RAP Committee has overview of the Directions process 

will help ensure that the IJB achieves the strategic aims and priorities as set 
out in the strategic plan.   

Page 20



 

3 

 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE 

 
 

6. Management of Risk  
 

6.1. Identified risk(s): Good governance and ensuring that the IJB’s 

committees are delivering on their roles and responsibilities are 

fundamental to the delivery of the strategic plan and therefore applicable to 

most of the risks within the strategic risk register. 

 

6.2. Link to risk number on strategic or operational risk register: This report 

links to Risk 5 on the Strategic Risk Register, “There is a risk that the IJB, 

and the services that it directs and has operational oversight of, fail to meet 

both performance standards/outcomes as set by regulatory bodies and 

those locally-determined performance standards as set by the board itself. 

This may result in harm or risk of harm to people”. 

 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known 

risks: This report shows the progress which has been made in the 

directions and is part of our governance framework. 

 

 

Approvals     

    

Sandra Macleod    
(Chief Officer)    

    

Alex Stephen     
(Chief Finance Officer)    

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Direction Associated Budget Report Title Report Number Approved at EPB 

Approval of 

Lead Officer  Date Submitted Effective From Effective Until Status Narrative 

Implementing th
[...]
8.20 01.09.20 30.09.20 Ongoing

P
age 25

https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/ACHSCPLeadershipTeam/Shared Documents/Committees/IJB/Archive/19.11.19/Final Drafts/HSCP19062 Annual Report Appendix C Directions.docx?d=wbad0ef2aedbe4c6e903b06284b8fb855&csf=1&web=1&e=fdvrHZ
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/ACHSCPLeadershipTeam/Shared Documents/Committees/IJB/Archive/19.11.19/Final Drafts/HSCP19073 -  Appendix A (Direction) Grant to Voluntary Organisation.docx?d=w57effa89ffab46d497fb8927ff713685&csf=1&web=1&e=zF7q43
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/ACHSCPLeadershipTeam/Shared Documents/Committees/IJB/09.06.20/Final/HSCP.20.001_Appendix-C-Directions (1).docx?d=wc6fddeafbc774acab48070f0c0d9ebc1&csf=1&web=1&e=OmbTzQ


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the proposed approach to 
evaluating the impact of the Operation Home First elements of the partnerships 
refreshed transformation programme priorities. The report also outlines plans for 
how the refresh of our Strategic Plan will drive what key measures will be used to 
identify ongoing transformation priorities. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 
 

a)  Note the information provided in this report 
 
3. Summary of Key Information 
 

Background 
 
3.1. The ACHSCP’s current strategic plan identifies five aims: Prevention; 

Resilience; Connections; Communities and Personalisation. Aligned with this 
strategic plan are five programmes of transformation; our Medium Term 
Financial Framework and our performance data dashboard. 
 

 
Date of Meeting 

23 September 2020 

 
Report Title 

Transformation Programme Evaluation 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.20.040 

 
Lead Officers 

Gail Woodcock, Transformation Lead 
Alison McLeod, Performance Lead 

Report Author Details  
Dr Calum Leask 
Research & Evaluation Lead / 
Transformation Programme Manager 

 
Consultation Checklist 
Completed 

Yes  

 
Directions Required 

No  

Appendices  
Appendix A:  Considerations for evaluating the 
impact of Home First 
Appendix B: Flash Reports for the Priority Projects 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
3.2. The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in a refocus and prioritisation of the 

activities undertaken by the Partnership to support the wider health and 
social care system. The initial recovery paper considered by IJB in May 2020 
identified eleven transformations embedded during this period, including: 
 

 Closure of care of the elderly beds at ARI 

 Shifting workforce and beds to Woodend  

 Moving GMED from ARI to Health Village 

 Collective GP Response Calls  

 NHS Near-Me 

 Closure of and shift of learning disability beds at Cornhill  

 Increased outreach from hospital-based services to support 

community-based care pathways  

 Reduction in minor injury and community beds  

 Reduction in A&E attendance due to shared intention of community 

support  

 Hospital @ Home and Virtual Ward capacity due to consultant access.  

 
3.3. The result of the effective cross-system working (highlighted above) between 

the North-East Health & Social Care Partnerships plus the acute sector 
brought about the Home First portfolio, which aligns the collective priorities 
of these organisations as we move into the next phase of living with COVID. 
Some of the current priority areas and how they link in a strategic context, 
are visible below: 

 
  

Page 28



 

3 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

Programme Strategic Links   Description Links to initial changes in response to Covid19 and OHF 
Principles  

Frailty 
Pathways 
 
 
 
 
 

MTFF: NA  
Transformation 
Programme: 
Prevention / 
Demand 
Management 
Operation 
Home First  

Ensure effective and streamlined 
pathways 
[...]
an) for longer-
term delivery of CTAC from identified centralised sites (December 2020)  

 

Implementation of College Street Hub as a 
test of change 

Define & agreement blueprint for longer 
term CTAC delivery (Sept 2020)

Develop detailed service specification 
including identified sites for centalised hubs 

(Dec 20202)

Implement service specifiction and 
functionally commission identified sites 

(Jan-Mar 21)
Service Go Live (Apr 21) Formal evalaution & project close

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58


	Agenda
	 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	3 Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 August 2020
	4 Business Planner
	5 Directions Tracker - HSCP20.042
	Directions Tracker - 09.2020 final

	6 Transformation Evaluation - HSCP20.040



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair) ; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor Gill 
Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell and Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) 
 
Also in attendance;  Susie Downie, Dr Calum Leask, Alison Macleod, Grace 
Milne, all ACHSCP,  John Forsyth (Solicitor), Derek Jamieson (Clerk) both ACC. 
 
Apologies:   Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer, ACHSCP 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 AUGUST 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the draft minute of its last meeting on 26 August 
2020. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that as indicated at Article 5, Strategic Risk Register – 
HSCP.20.027, Recommendation (iii), a Workshop would be held on 20 October 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 
 
The Committee heard from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP who indicated that 
business had now been caught up since the pandemic shutdown period. 
 
Members enquired of the reporting of Hosted Services and heard that a future report 
would be brought to the Committee or the IJB. 
 



2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
23 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved: - 
(i) to note the Business Planner; and 
(ii) to note that information on Hosted Services will be brought to the Committee or 

IJB in due course. 
 
 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP20.042 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), 
ACHSCP which presented an overview of Directions instructed to Aberdeen City 
Council (ACC) and NHS Grampian (NHSG) to date. 
 
The Committee heard that the provisions of Directions to the partners, ACC and NHSG, 
was a legislative direction and the manner by which services were delivered for the 
Partnership. This process had been refined to develop a process to capture, record and 
manage all Directions issued and ACHSCP could report they were the first HSCP to 
follow the directions process and record it this way. 

 
Members provided comment on the Directions Tracker and indicated its usefulness to 
the Committee. 

 
The CFO indicated that the comments and suggestions were appreciated and would be 
adopted within the presentation format of future iterations of the Decisions Tracker. 

 
The Committee heard from the Chief Internal Auditor who advised that the preparation 
and presentation of the Decisions Tracker was an outstanding Audit Recommendation 
and would now be closed. 

 
Members discussed the frequency at which they would wish to examine the Decisions 
Tracker in a meaningful manner. 

 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the contents of this report. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the contents of the report; 
(ii) to note the closure of the associated Internal Audit Recommendation; and 
(iii) to direct the Chief Finance Officer to report on the Directions Tracker every 6 

months. 
 
 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
23 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

TRANSFORMATION EVALUATION - HSCP20.040 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
which provided an update on the proposed approach to evaluating the impact of the 
Operation Home First elements of the Partnerships refreshed transformation 
programme priorities. 
 
The Committee heard from the Research and Evaluation Lead, ACHSCP who 
presented the proposed approach to evaluating the impact of Operation Home First 
elements of the refreshed transformation priorities. 
 
The Committee heard that Transformation continued to be aligned to the Strategic 
Aims and the developed five programmes of transformation, the Medium-Term 
Financial Framework and the Performance Data Dashboard. 
 
The Committee also heard from the Strategy and Performance Lead, ACHSCP who 
indicated that plans were already underway to ensure the refreshed Strategic Plan 
20200-2025 also aligned to the continuing Transformation Programme.  
 
It was intended that a meeting take place very shortly with the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the IJB to discuss early intentions on this piece of work and that future reporting 
would follow to the IJB and its Committees. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the information provided in this report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation;  
(ii) to note the approach to the evaluation of the impact of Operation Home First; 

and 
(iii) to note the plans for refreshing the Strategic Plan – 2022/2025. 

 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
7. The Committee indicated they had received Assurance from the reports 
presented. 

- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair. 
 
 


